
1

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take 
no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or 
completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in 
reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

CHINA LNG GROUP LIMITED
中國天然氣集團有限公司 *

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 931)

(1) SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT OF CONNECTED TRANSACTION
AND

(2) CLARIFICATION OF THE DISPOSAL OF EQUITY INTEREST 
IN CHINA LNG FINANCE LEASING CO LTD AND 

SHANGHAI GANGHONG FINANCE LEASING CO LTD

Reference is made to the Previous Announcement in respect of, inter alia, a connected transaction 
in relation to the disposal of properties and a major transaction in relation to the disposal of equity 
interest in China LNG Finance Leasing Co Ltd and Shanghai Ganghong Finance Leasing Co Ltd.

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

The Board announces that on 5 June 2017, the purchaser, Mr. Kan, an executive Director and the 
chairman of the Company, ACE, SLL and the Company entered into supplemental agreement to the 
Provisional Agreement I and Provisional Agreement II (the “Supplemental Agreement”), pursuant to 
which the purchaser, Mr. Kan, ACE, SLL and the Company agreed to change the transaction structure 
from sale and purchase of the Property I and Property II to the sale and purchase of Sale Shares of 
ACE and SLL (which is in essence holding the Property I and Property II).

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS OF CONNECTED TRANSACTION

As at the date of this announcement, the purchaser, Mr. Kan, an executive Director and the chairman 
of the Company holding approximately 69.63% of the issued share capital of the Company. The 
purchaser, Mr. Kan, is therefore regarded as a connected person of the Company under the Listing 
Rules. Accordingly, the disposal of Sale Shares of ACE and SLL constitute a connected transaction to 
the Company under the Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.



2

As the applicable percentage ratios in respect of the transaction will, in aggregate, be more than 
0.1% but less than 5%, the transaction is subject to announcement and reporting requirements under 
Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

THE DISPOSAL OF EQUITY INTEREST

On 1 June 2017, the Vendor (instead of the Company in the Previous Announcement), China LNG 
Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, and the Purchaser, Key Fit Group Limited, a 
non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into the Agreement, pursuant to which the 
Vendor has conditionally agreed to sell, and the Purchaser has conditionally agreed to purchase 
the 100% equity interests of the Target Companies upon Completion, for the Consideration of 
US$52,200,000 (instead of HK$470,000,000 in the Previous Announcement), basing on the latest net 
asset value of the Target Companies as of 30 April 2017.

IMPLICATIONS OF THE LISTING RULES OF THE DISPOSAL OF EQUITY INTEREST

One or more of the applicable percentage ratio (as defined under the Listing Rules) under Chapter 14 
of the Listing Rules in relation to the Disposal exceeds 5% but is less than 25% (instead of exceeding 
25% but below 75% in the Previous Announcement), the Disposal contemplated under the Agreement 
constitutes a discloseable transaction (instead of major transaction in the Previous Announcement) 
for the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules and therefore is subject to notification 
and announcement requirements but exempt from Shareholders’ approval under Chapter 14 of the 
Listing Rules. The Company would like to supplement the following information for Shareholders’ 
information.

As the Completion is subject to the Conditions, the Disposal may or may not proceed. 
Shareholders and investors should exercise caution when dealing in securities of the Company.

Reference is made to the Previous Announcement in respect of, inter alia, connected transaction in 
relation to the disposal of properties and a major transaction in relation to the disposal of equity interest 
in China LNG Finance Leasing Co Ltd and Shanghai Ganghong Finance Leasing Co Ltd.

(1) SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT OF CONNECTED TRANSACTION

BACKGROUND

Subsequent to entering into the Provisional Agreement I and Provisional Agreement II, the purchaser, 
Mr. Kan, an executive Director and the chairman of the Company, ACE, SLL and the Company, further 
agreed upon the request of Mr. Kan to change the transaction structure from sale and purchase of the 
Property I and Property II to the sale and purchase of Sale Shares of ACE and SLL (which is in essence 
holding the Property I and Property II).



3

In light of the above, on 5 June 2017, the purchaser, Mr. Kan, ACE, SLL and the Company entered into 
the Supplemental Agreement, pursuant to which the purchaser, Mr. Kan, ACE, SLL and the Company 
agreed to change the transaction structure from sale and purchase of the Property I and Property II to the 
sale and purchase of Sale Shares of ACE and SLL.

THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

On 5 June 2017, the purchaser, Mr. Kan, ACE, SLL and the Company entered into the Supplemental 
Agreement for the sale and purchase of Sale Shares of ACE and SLL.

1.  Date

5 June 2017

2.  Parties

i.  Company, as the vendor;

ii. ACE, as the vendor of Property I pursuant to the Provisional Agreement I;

iii. SLL, as the vendor of Property II pursuant to the Provisional Agreement II; and

iv.  Mr. Kan, as the purchaser.

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable 
enquiries, the purchaser, Mr. Kan, an executive Director and the chairman of the Company 
holding approximately 69.63% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this 
announcement and regarded as a connected person of the Company under the listing Rules.

3.  Assets to be disposed:

Pursuant to the Supplemental Agreement, the Company has conditionally agreed to sell and the 
purchaser, Mr. Kan has conditionally agreed to purchase the Sale Shares, representing the entire 
issued share capital of ACE and SLL.

4.  Consideration

(i)  The Consideration I of Sale Shares is HK$67,200,000 which will be satisfied by purchaser, 
Mr. Kan, in cash and shall be paid upon completion.

The Consideration I, which is larger than the unaudited net asset value and the total assets value 
of ACE and SLL as at 30 April 2017, was determined after arm’s length negotiation between the 
purchaser, Mr. Kan and the Company with reference to the current market value and valuations of 
Property I and Property II of HK$43,900,000 and HK$22,100,000, respectively, conducted by the 
independent valuer engaged by the Company as at 31 December 2016.



4

Accordingly, the Directors including the independent non-executive directors consider that the 
Consideration I and the terms and conditions of the Supplemental Agreement are fair and reasonable 
and are in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

5.  Completion

Pursuant to the Supplemental Agreement, completion will take place on or before 30 September 
2017.

INFORMATION OF THE GROUP, ACE AND SLL

The Group is principally engaged in providing point-to-point supply and wholesale of LNG, provision 
of finance leasing services for LNG vehicles, vessels and equipment in the PRC as approved by Ministry 
of Foreign Trade and Economic Cooperation of the PRC, trading of securities, provision of securities 
brokerage, margin financing and securities investments, properties investments and financial services 
through provision of money lending business.

ACE and SLL are investment holding companies, which principally hold the Property I and the Property 
II, respectively.

The property I is located at Flat A, 10/F, Tower 2 and car parking space no.59 on Level of Tower1 and 2, 
Tregunter, No.14 Tregunter Path, Hong Kong with a total gross floor area of approximately 3,052 square 
feet and it is currently used as rental purpose.

The property II is located at Flat A on 1st Floor of Tower 3 and car parking space No.61 on the 
Podium Level 4, Rural Building, No.37 Repulse Bay Road, Hong Kong, with a total gross floor area of 
approximately 1,220 square feet and it is currently used as rental purpose.



5

Financial information of ACE and SLL

The followings are financial information on ACE and SLL for the two years ended 31 December 2015 
and 31 December 2016 which were prepared in accordance with the HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA is 
set out below:

ACE Vantage Investments Limited

For the years ended 31 December
 2015 2016
 (HK$’000) (HK$’000)
 (audited) (audited)

Net profit before taxation 567 1,290
Net profit after taxation 473 1,193

 As at 30 April 2017
 (HK$’000)
 (unaudited)

Total assets 44,516
Net assets 4,197

Smart Look Limited

For the years ended 31 December
 2015 2016
 (HK$’000) (HK$’000)
 (audited) (audited)

Net profit/(loss) before taxation (76) 217
Net profit/(loss) after taxation (63) 181

 As at 30 April 2017
 (HK$’000)
 (unaudited)

Total assets 22,575
Net assets 1,776



6

REASONS FOR THE DISPOSAL

Given that the value of the Property I and Property II have appreciated significantly, the Directors 
consider that it is in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders to dispose of the Property I and 
Property II capitalising on favourable market conditions to realize capital gain and enhance the working 
capital of the Group.

FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE DISPOSAL AND PROPOSED USE OF PROCEED

Upon completion, ACE and SLL will no longer be subsidiaries of the Company and the Company will 
no longer have equity interest in ACE and SLL. Accordingly, the financial results of these entities 
will not be consolidated in the consolidated financial statements of the Group. The unaudited net 
asset value of ACE and SLL (adjusted for waiver of the Group’s inter-company loan) as at 30 April 
2017, approximately amounted to HK$43,900,000 and HK$22,100,000, respectively. Based on the 
Consideration I of HK$67,200,000, a gain on disposal of HK$1,200,000 would be recognised. The sales 
proceeds of the disposal will be applied as general working capital of the Company after completion.

The actual gain or loss to be recorded might or might not be different given that the abovementioned 
estimate is based on the assets and liabilities of ACE and SLL as at 30 April 2017 which might be 
different from those on the date of completion.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS OF CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

As at the date of this announcement, the purchaser, Mr. Kan, an executive Director and the chairman of 
the Company holding approximately 69.63% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of 
this announcement. The purchaser, Mr. Kan, is therefore regarded as a connected person of the Company 
under the Listing Rules. Accordingly, the disposal of Sale Shares of ACE and SLL constitute a connected 
transaction to the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. Mr. Kan is considered to have a 
material interest in the connected transaction by virtue of his interests in the Company, and has abstained 
from voting on the Board resolution to approve the transaction contemplated under the Supplemental 
Agreement.

As the applicable percentage ratios in respect of the transaction will, in aggregate, be more than 0.1% but 
less than 5%, the Transaction is subject to announcement and reporting requirements under Chapter 14A 
of the Listing Rules.



7

(2)  CLARIFICATION OF THE DISPOSAL OF EQUITY INTEREST IN CHINA LNG FINANCE 
LEASING CO LTD AND SHANGHAI GANGHONG FINANCE LEASING CO LTD

As there was inadvertent typographical error and miscalculation of the effective interest of the 
Disposal in the Previous Announcement, the Board hereby clarifies and rectifies the information as 
follows:

THE AGREEMENT

On 1 June 2017, the Vendor and the Purchaser entered into the Agreement, pursuant to which the Vendor 
has conditionally agreed to sell, and the Purchaser has conditionally agreed to purchase the 100% equity 
interest of the Target companies upon Completion, for the Consideration of US$52,200,000 or the 
equivalent amount in other currencies.

The principal terms of the Agreement are as follow:

Date:  1 June 2017

Parties:  (1)  the Vendor, China LNG Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company

 (2)  the Purchaser, Key Fit Group Limited, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company

IMPLICATIONS OF THE LISTING RULES OF THE DISPOSAL OF EQUITY INTEREST

The Company would like to clarify that the subject transaction is not subject to Shareholders’ approval 
under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules. The sentence should read as follows, “As certain applicable 
percentage ratios (as defined in Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules) are more than 5% but are all less than 
25%, the Disposal constitutes a discloseable transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing 
Rules, and is subject to the announcement and reporting requirements under the Listing Rules.”

The Company would also like to supplement the following information for Shareholders’ information:

Assets to be disposed

The 100% equity interest of the Target Companies will be sold to the Purchaser upon Completion. The 
Target Companies are principally engaged in finance leasing of LNG vehicles, vessels and equipment. 
Upon Completion, the Target Companies will be 100% owned by the Purchaser. There is no restriction 
imposed on the Purchaser regarding the further transfer of the equity interest.

Consideration

The Consideration, being US$52,200,000 or the equivalent amount in other currencies shall be payable 
by the Purchaser in cash as follows: (a) an aggregate of US$26,100,000 (being 50% of the Consideration) 
which shall be payable within 14 days by the Purchaser upon the signing of the Agreement by the 
Purchaser as Deposit; and (b) an aggregate of US$26,100,000 (being the balance of the Consideration) 



8

which shall be payable by the Purchaser to the Company upon Completion (provided that if the Purchaser 
shall fail to pay such balance, the Vendor may forfeit the relevant Deposit paid by such Purchaser as 
liquidated damages for its or his or her breach of the Agreement and the Vendor may at its absolute 
discretion sell the relevant equity interest to others without giving any notice to such Purchaser).

Basis of determining the consideration

The Consideration was arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between the Vendor and the Purchaser 
on normal commercial terms principally with reference to the net asset value of the Target Companies. 
Based on the factors mentioned above, the Consideration payable by the Purchaser is considered by the 
Board as fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Group and the Shareholders as a whole.

The proceeds of the Disposal will be used for the development of the LNG businesses, future potential 
investments and general working capital of the Group.

The Consideration shall be satisfied through transfer of internal resources of the Group.

INFORMATION OF KEY FIT GROUP LIMITED

Key Fit Group Limited, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, is a company incorporated in 
Hong Kong and is principally engaged in trading of securities.

Except for Mr. Kan who holds 9.83% of the issued share capital of Key Fit Group Limited, other 
minority shareholders are Independent Third Parties. Save for AAA Mining, Spring Ample, Tian Heng 
and Fame High, all other minority shareholders are natural persons, Mr. Ho, Mr. Huang, Mr. Chau, Mr. J. 
Wang, Mr. Lin, Mr. Li, Ms. Tanzil, Ms. Yu, Mr. Chung, Mr. Cheung and Mr. Bian.

AAA Mining is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and its entire 
issued share capital is beneficially owned by Mr. Wang and Mrs. Wang equally. The principal business 
activity of AAA Mining is investment holding.

Spring Ample is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and its entire 
issued share capital is beneficially owned by Mr. Chau. The principal business activity of Spring Ample 
is investment holding.

Tian Heng is a company incorporated in the Republic of Seychelles with limited liability and its entire 
issued share capital is beneficially owned by Mr. Chau. The principal business activity of Tian Heng is 
investment holding.

Fame High is a company incorporated in Samoa with limited liability and its entire issued share capital is 
beneficially owned by Ms Wong. The principal business activity of Fame High is investment holding.

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors and having made all reasonable enquiries, 
except for Mr. Kan, the minority shareholders and their respective ultimate beneficial owners are 
Independent Third Parties.



9

REASONS OF THE DISPOSAL

The Disposal of the PRC leasing businesses of the Company to the non-wholly owned subsidiary 
who engaged only in the financial businesses allow the Group to better define its operational business 
sectors. The Disposal allows the Group to (i) better manage the finance lease assets; (ii) reduce rental 
expenses and operating cost of the Group; and (iii) paves the way for clearer and easier fund raising 
for the Group’s future needs in its businesses expansions. The Directors consider that the terms of the 
Agreement are on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and 
the Shareholders as a whole.

Financial Information of the Target Companies

The followings are financial information on the Target Companies for the two years ended 31 December 
2015 and 31 December 2016 which were prepared in accordance with the relevant accounting policies:

China LNG Finance Leasing Co., Limited

For the years ended 31 December
 2015 2016
 RMB’000 RMB’000
 (audited) (audited)

Net loss before and after taxation 14,509 14,843

 As at 30 April 2017
 RMB’000
 (unaudited)

Total assets 366,977
Net assets 344,007

Shanghai Ganghong Finance Leasing Co., Limited

 From the period from 
 1st February 2016
 (date of incorporation)
 to 31 December 2016
 RMB’000
 (unaudited)

Net loss before and after taxation  199



10

 As at 30 April 2017
 RMB’000
 (unaudited)

Total assets 24,886
Net assets 9,284

Upon Completion, the Target Companies will continue to be subsidiaries of the Company subsequent to 
the Disposal. The unaudited net asset value of the Target Companies as at 30 April 2017, approximately 
amounted to RMB344,007,000 and RMB9,284,000, respectively. Based on the Consideration of 
US$52,200,000 (which is equivalent to approximately RMB353,291,000), no gain or loss on disposal 
would be recognised.

The actual gain or loss to be recorded might or might not be different given that the abovementioned 
estimate is based on the assets and liabilities of the Target Companies as at 30 April 2017 which might 
be different from those on the date of Completion.

Conditions Precedent

Completion is subject to, among others, the following conditions having been fulfilled on the date of the 
Agreement (or any other date as may be agreed by the Purchaser):

(1)  the warranties provided by the Vendor under the Agreement shall be true and accurate in all respects 
on and as of the Completion Date;

(2)  in the reasonable opinion of the Purchaser, there shall not have occurred any events which materially 
and adversely affect the business, operations or financial position of the Target Companies;

(3)  there shall have been no material change in business, operations or financial position of the Target 
Companies since the date of the Agreement, which in the reasonable opinion of the Purchaser would 
materially and adversely affect the business or financial position of the Target Companies; and

(4)  the Vendor and the Target Companies having obtained all internal approval and authorization and all 
approvals under the relevant laws and regulations and all necessary consents which are required for 
the signing and performance of the Agreement.



11

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meanings set out below unless the context 
otherwise requires.

“AAA Mining” AAA Mining Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of the 
British Virgin Islands with limited liability, which together with its 
ultimate beneficial owner(s) are Independent Third Parties

“ACE” ACE Vantage Investments Limited, a company incorporated in Hong 
Kong with limited liability and a wholly owned subsidiary of the 
Company as of the date of this announcement

“Agreement” the conditional sale and purchase agreement dated 1 June 2017 entered 
into between the Vendor and the Purchaser in relation to the Disposal

“Board” the board of the Directors

“Business Day” a day (other than Saturday) on which banks are opened in Hong Kong 
for general banking business

“Company” China LNG Group Limited (中國天然氣集團有限公司 *), an exempted 
company incorporated in Cayman Islands with limited liability and the 
shares of which are listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange 
(Stock Code: 931)

“Completion” completion of the Disposal in accordance with the terms and conditions 
of the Agreement 

“Completion Date” two (2) Business Days after fulfillment of the Conditions, or such other 
date as the parties may agree

“Condition(s)” the condition(s) precedent to the Completion as set out in the paragraph 
headed “Conditions Precedent”

“connected person(s)” has the meaning as ascribed thereto under the Listing Rules

“Consideration I” the total consideration of HK$67,200,000 for the disposal of the 
100% Sale Shares of ACE and SLL by the purchaser, Mr. Kan to the 
Company pursuant to the Supplemental Agreement

“Consideration” the total consideration of US$52,200,000 for the Disposal to be paid by 
the Purchaser to the Company pursuant to the Agreement



12

“Deposit” an aggregate of US$26,100,000 (being 50% of the Consideration) 
which was paid by the Purchaser upon the signing of the Agreement 
by the Purchaser to the Company as deposit and part payment of the 
Consideration

“Director(s)” the director(s) of the Company

“Disposal” the proposed disposal of the 100% equity interest of Target Companies 
pursuant to the Agreement

“Fame High” Fame High Limited (名甲有限公司 ), a company incorporated under the 
laws of Samoa with limited liability, which together with its ultimate 
beneficial owner(s) are Independent Third Parties

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries

“HK$” Hong Kong dollar(s), the lawful currency of Hong Kong

“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s Republic 
of China

“HKFRSs” Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards

“HKICPA” Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants

“Independent Third Party(ies)” person(s) or company(ies) which is or are independent of and not 
connected with any of the connected persons (as defined under the 
Listing Rules) of the Company and any of its subsidiaries or any of 
their respective associates

“LNG” the liquefied natural gas

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange

“Mr. Bian” Bian Baozhong (邊寶忠 ), an Independent Third Party

“Mr. Chau” Chau Kin Shing (周健成 ), the sole shareholder of Spring Ample and 
Tian Heng and an Independent Third Party

“Mr. Cheung” Cheung Tuen Ting (張端亭 ), an Independent Third Party

“Mr. Chung” Chung Yick Wing (鍾翊榮 ), an Independent Third Party

“Mr. Ho” Ho Ping (賀平 ), an Independent Third Party



13

“Mr. Huang” Huang Yinrong (黃銀榮 ), an Independent Third Party

“Mr. J. Wang” Wang Jianming (王建明 ), an Independent Third Party

“Mr. Lin” Lin Juntao (林俊濤 ), an Independent Third Party

“Mr. Li” Li Hiu Yan (李曉欣 ), the sole shareholder of Mars Int’l and an 
Independent Third Party

“Mr. Kan” Mr. Kan Che Kin, Billy Albert, an executive Director and the chairman 
of the Company holding approximately 69.63% of the issued share 
capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement

“Mr. Wang” Wang Chun Lin (王春林 ), a shareholder who owns 50% of the 
issued share capital of AAA Mining, the spouse of Mrs. Wang and an 
Independent Third Party

“Mrs. Wang” Chan Hiu Lai Caroline (陳曉黎 ), a shareholder who owns 50% of the 
issued share capital of AAA Mining, the spouse of Mr. Wang and an 
Independent Third Party

“Ms. Tanzil” Tanzil Erliana, an Independent Third Party

“Ms. Wong” Wong Mei Wah (黃美華 ), a sole shareholder of Fame High and an 
Independent Third Party

“Ms. Yu” Yu Hung Ping (余紅萍 ), an Independent Third Party

“Property I” Flat A, 10/F, Tower 2 and car parking space no.59 on Level of Tower1 
and 2, Tregunter, No.14 Tregunter Path, Hong Kong with a total gross 
floor area of approximately 3,052 square feet

“Property II” Flat A on 1st Floor of Tower 3 and car parking space No.61 on the 
Podium Level 4, Rural Building, No.37 Repulse Bay Road, Hong Kong, 
with a total gross floor area of approximately 1,220 square feet

“Property Disposal” the disposal of the Property I/Property II by ACE/SLL pursuant to the 
Provisional Agreement I/Provisional Agreement II

“Provisional Agreement I” the provisional sale and purchase agreement dated 1 June 2017 entered 
into between the Purchaser and the ACE in relation to the Property 
Disposal



14

“Provisional Agreement II” the provisional sale and purchase agreement dated 1 June 2017 entered 
into between the Purchaser and the SLL in relation to the Property 
Disposal

“Previous Announcement” the announcement dated 2 June 2017 relating to connected transaction 
in relation to disposal of properties and major transaction in relation to 
the disposal of equity interest in China LNG Finance Leasing Co. Ltd 
and Shanghai Ganghong Finance Leasing Co. Ltd

“Purchaser” Key Fit Group Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of 
Hong Kong with limited liability and a non-wholly owned subsidiary of 
the Company as at the date of this announcement

“Sale Shares” the entire issued share capital of ACE and SLL

“Share(s)” the ordinary share(s) of HK$0.002 each in the share capital of the 
Company

“Shareholder(s)” the holder(s) of the Share(s) and the term “Shareholder” shall be 
construed accordingly

“SLL” Smart Look Limited, a company incorporated in Hong Kong with 
limited liability and a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company as of 
the date of this announcement

“Spring Ample” Spring Ample Investments Limited (春豐投資有限公司 ), a company 
incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands with limited 
liability, which together with its ultimate beneficial owner(s) are 
Independent Third Parties

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“subsidiary(ies)” has the meaning as ascribed thereto under Listings Rules

“Supplemental Agreement” the supplemental agreement dated 5 June 2017 entered into between 
Mr. Kan and the Company for the change in transaction structure from 
sale and purchase of the Property I and Property II to the sale and 
purchase of ACE and SLL

“Target Companies” 港能國際融資租賃有限公司 (China LNG Finance Leasing Co., Limited) 
and 上海港宏融資租賃有限公司 (Shanghai Ganghong Finance Leasing 
Co., Limited), companies established in the PRC



15

“Tian Heng” Tian Heng Hui Fu Investment Limited (天恆匯富投資有限公司 ), a 
company incorporated under the laws of the Republic of Seychelles 
with limited liability, which together with its ultimate beneficial 
owner(s) are Independent Third Parties

“Vendor” China LNG Limited, a company incorporated in Hong Kong with 
limited liability and a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company as of 
the date of this announcement

By Order of the Board of
China LNG Group Limited
Kan Che Kin, Billy Albert

Chairman

Hong Kong, 9 June 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Kan Che Kin, Billy Albert, Mr. 
Chen Li Bo and Mr. Li Kai Yien, Arthur Albert; the non-executive Directors are Dr. Lam, Lee G. and Mr. 
Simon Murray; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Li Siu Yui, Mr. Au Yeung Po Fung 
and Mr. Lam Lum Lee.

* for identification purpose only



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Saturation
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CHei2HKS-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Xbold
    /CHei3HK-Bold
    /CHei3HKS-Bold
    /CHeiHK-UltraBold
    /CHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBeiHK-Bold
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHK-SemiBold
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-SemiBold
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLiHKS-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MNgaiHK-Bold
    /MNgaiHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHK-Light
    /MYuenHK-Medium
    /MYuenHK-SemiBold
    /MYuenHK-Xbold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuppyHK-Medium
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 100
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 2400
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 2400
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005b57fa65bc00200027006800690052006500730027005d00204f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc87a25e55986f793a3001901a904e96fb5b5090f54ef650b390014ee553ca57287db2969b7db28def4e0a767c5e03300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


